PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7924894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BYLINE BANK	04/25/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCOTT ARCHERY LLC	
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET	
City:	WEST HENRIETTA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14586	
Name:	CBE ARCHERY LLC	
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET	
City:	WEST HENRIETTA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14586	
Name:	ELITE OUTDOORS LLC	
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET	
City:	WEST HENRIETTA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14586	
Name:	PERFECT FORM MANUFACTURING LLC	
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET	
City:	WEST HENRIETTA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14586	
Name:	OUTDOOR GROUP GAME CALLS LLC	
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET	
City:	WEST HENRIETTA	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14586	
Name:	WINNER'S CHOICE BOWSTRINGS LLC	
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET	
City:	WEST HENRIETTA	
		PATENT

REEL: 063465 FRAME: 0863

507877764

State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14586
Name:	SLICK TRICK LLC
Street Address:	1325 JOHN STREET
City:	WEST HENRIETTA
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14586

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62028885	
Patent Number:	9612076	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 315 425 2700

Email: patents@barclaydamon.com **Correspondent Name:** BARCLAY DAMON LLP Address Line 1: BARCLAY DAMON TOWER Address Line 2: 125 EAST JEFFERSON STREET

Address Line 4: SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3203220
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETH ROOD
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Rood/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Byline TOG Group Signed April-25-2023#page1.tif source=Release of Security Byline TOG Group Signed April-25-2023#page2.tif source=Release of Security_Byline_TOG Group_Signed_April-25-2023#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 063465 FRAME: 0864

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), effective as of April 25 2023 ("Effective Date"), is conveyed from BYLINE BANK, an Illinois state chartered bank whose address is 820 Church Street, Evanston, Illinois 60201 ("Lender") and successor-in-interest to First Bank & Trust to, and for the benefit of, each of the following parties: SCOTT ARCHERY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, CBE ARCHERY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, PERFECT FORM MANUFACTURING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, OUTDOOR GROUP GAME CALLS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, winner's CHOICE BOWSTRINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and SLICK TRICK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtors"), each Debtor having an address at 1325 John Street, West Henrietta, New York 14586.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Lender and Debtors are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated November 13, 2014 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Debtors executed and delivered to Lender, that certain Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated November 13, 2014 (as amended from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Debtors granted a security interest ("Security Interest") to Lender in the patent applications and patents as set forth in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 of the IP Security Agreement, together with additional rights as described therein (collectively, the "Original Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 2015 at Reel 034684 and Frame 0499;

WHEREAS, Debtors have requested that Lender release its lien with respect to only those certain patent applications and patents identified on the attached Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the Security Interest only with respect to the Released Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees and states as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral, including without limitation, (a) all patent applications and patents claiming priority to the patent within the Released Patent Collateral and/or to which such patent claims priority; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, certificates of correction, foreign counterparts, foreign equivalents and substitutions for the foregoing; (c) all patents and certificates issuing or granting from the foregoing; and (d) all income, royalties, damages and

Release of Security Interest

Page 1 of 3

payments related to the foregoing that are due or payable to Lender as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages (whether royalty-based or profit-based) arising from past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the foregoing, together with the right to sue for, and collect such damages. Any and all right, title and interest of Lender in or to the Released Patent Collateral and other items set forth in this Section shall hereby cease and become void, revoked and terminated.

- 2. Further Assurances. Lender hereby agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Debtors, to execute and deliver any further documents to the extent necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest with respect only to the Released Patent Collateral.
- 3. IP Security Agreement in Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly set forth in this Release, the IP Security Agreement and all Exhibits thereto remain unmodified and in full force and effect. All Original Patent Collateral, excluding the Released Patent Collateral, shall remain subject to the IP Security Agreement and the interests granted thereunder in favor of Lender. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Release and the terms of the IP Security Agreement, the terms of this Release shall govern and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Release of Security Interest by its duly authorized representative, effective as of the Effective Date first set forth above.

BYLINE BANK

Signature

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A

PATENT COLLATERAL

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Bowstring Comprising Different Ultra High Molecular Weight Polyethylene Fibers	U.S.	62/028,885	July 25, 2014	N/A	N/A
Bowstring Having Different Ultra High Molecular Weight Polyethylene Fibers for Creep Reduction	U.S.	14/807,195	July 23, 2015	9,612,076	April 4, 2017

End of Schedule A

Release of Security Interest

RECORDED: 04/27/2023

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 063465 FRAME: 0867